
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

15 June 2015

To: MEMBERS OF THE ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Economic Regeneration Advisory Board 
to be held in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Tuesday, 
23rd June, 2015 commencing at 7.30 pm

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for absence 5 - 6

2. Declarations of interest 7 - 8

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 9 - 12

To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Economic 
Regeneration Advisory Board held on 25 February 2015 

4. Introductory Presentation 13 - 14

5. Economic Overview of Tonbridge and Malling Borough 15 - 34

Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet

6. Borough Economic Regeneration Strategy 35 - 56

7. Business Support and Advice 57 - 60

Matters submitted for Information

8. Better Business for All 61 - 64

9. Urgent Items 65 - 66

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Matters for consideration in Private

10. Exclusion of Press and Public 67 - 68

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.
 

PART 2 - PRIVATE

11. Urgent Items 69 - 70

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr S M King (Chairman)
Cllr S R J Jessel (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs S M Barker
Cllr M C Base
Cllr R P Betts
Cllr T Bishop
Cllr J L Botten
Cllr T I B Cannon
Cllr M O Davis

Cllr R D Lancaster
Cllr Mrs S L Luck
Cllr Miss J L Sergison
Cllr C P Smith
Cllr F G Tombolis
Cllr B W Walker
Cllr T C Walker



This page is intentionally left blank



Apologies for absence

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD

Wednesday, 25th February, 2015

Present: Cllr C P Smith (Chairman), Cllr Miss S O Shrubsole (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr M O Davis, Cllr S M King, Cllr Mrs S Luck, 
Cllr M Parry-Waller, Cllr A G Sayer, Cllr Miss J L Sergison and 
Cllr R Taylor

Councillors J A L Balcombe, M A Coffin, B J Luker, Mrs S Murray, 
M R Rhodes and N J Heslop were also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21.

An apology for absence was received from Councillor R D Lancaster

ERG 15/1   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

ERG 15/2   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Economic 
Regeneration Advisory Board held on 3 September 2014 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

ERG 15/3   CONSULTANTS STUDY - THE CASE FOR WEST KENT 

Decision Notice D150022MEM

The key findings of ‘The Case for West Kent’ consultant’s study into the 
importance of the West Kent economy, commissioned by the West Kent 
Partnership, were set out for Members consideration.  It was reported 
that these recommendations would be assessed in detail and an action 
plan prepared to take them forward.  

A review of the structure and Membership of the Partnership would also 
be
[...]
t a ‘small business boost’ approach could continue to 
meet local needs and potentially encourage more local firms to apply 
given the small business focus and an easier application process.  

RECOMMENDED:  That 

(1) the success of  the Escalate business loan be noted; and

(2) the County Council be informed of the Borough Council’s 
preference for the introduction of a ‘small business boost’ element 
in any future loan programme.

ERG 15/6   GRANT SUPPORT SCHEME - LOCAL NEIGHBOURHOOD 
CENTRES 

Decision Notice D150025MEM

Proposals for extending grant support for local neighbourhood shopping 
centres, building on the district centre grant scheme launched in 2013, 
were set out in the joint report of the Chief Executive and the Cabinet 
Member for Economic Regeneration.

Page 11



ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD 25 February 2015

It was noted that a six month deadline for applications to be submitted 
would be applied.  In addition, Members identified Quarry Hill Parade, 
Tonbridge as a potential eligible neighbourhood retail centre.

The previous scheme had generated a good deal of positive 
engagement with business communities and a wide range of proposals 
were developed by local traders’ groups, including better signage, 
promotional materials including new websites and visitor information, 
and improved street furniture.  It was hoped that this new scheme would 
generate a similar response and would help and support local retail 
trade.  Funding criteria was set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 

RECOMMENDED:  That the proposed grant scheme to support 
neighbourhood retail centres, as detailed in the report and its Annex, be 
approved.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

ERG 15/7   WEST KENT PARTNERSHIP MINUTES 

The Minutes of the West Kent Partnership meeting held on 23 January 
2015 were reviewed and noted with particular reference made to the 
work achieved at West Kent College.   It was also noted that there was 
no detailed information currently available on European Regional 
Development Funds.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

ERG 15/8   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 8.19 pm

Page 12



Introductory presentation on the economic regeneration agenda covering the wider 
economic context, West Kent partnership working and the delivery of local business 
support services.

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



EconRegenAB-Part 1 Public 23 June 2015

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD

23 June 2015

Report of the Chief Executive 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Information  

1 ECONOMIC OVERVIEW OF TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH

This report sets out an economic overview of the borough in order to 
demonstrate recent trends and to provide the most up-to-date statistics on 
the current performance of the local economy.

1.1 Background

1.1.1 From time to time, we report to the Board on the overall economic position of the 
Borough to keep Members informed of any emerging economic issues.

1.1.2 Over the past 15 years, Tonbridge and Malling has seen significant positive and 
negative changes – including the development of Kings Hill, the economic 
downturn in 2008 and the closure of Aylesford Newsprint. Despite these changes, 
the local economy continues to perform well overall within the county-wide and 
national context, although there are still inherent weaknesses – such as pockets 
of deprivation. The statistics provided in this report provide the most up-to-date 
statistics on the performance of the borough across a range of economic 
indicators.

1.2 Economic Overview

1.2.1 Appendix 1 provides a range of socio-economic statistics which provide an overall 
indication of the performance of the borough. The following is a brief analysis of 
these figures:

 Economic Activity (2011): The total number of people living in the 
borough aged 16-74 years is 86,435. Of these, just un
[...]
s in the borough, this equates to a much smaller 
percentage of all businesses compared to that for both Kent and Great 
Britain. 

 Business Survival Rates (2013): the statistics indicate that on average in 
the first three years of its life, a business set up in Tonbridge and Malling 
has a lower chance of closing (22.4%) than on average for businesses in 
Kent (30.7%) and Great Britain (33.9%). If a business makes it successfully 
through its first three years, then the figures show that after five years the 
survival rates are also better for Tonbridge and Malling based businesses 
on average than for Kent and Great Britain.

 Qualification Attainment (2011): Whilst lower than the percentage for 
Kent as a whole, 20% of residents aged 16 years and above in the borough 
had no qualifications in 2011.  

1.3 Comparison across West Kent

1.3.1 Although the information under section 1.2 provides some comparators with the 
picture across Kent and Great Britain, Table 1 also provides an overview of how 
Tonbridge and Malling Borough compares to Sevenoaks District and Tunbridge 
Wells Borough in order to provide an indication of how Tonbridge and Malling 
fares within the West Kent context.

1.3.2 One of the key findings from this overview comparison is that both the 
employment rate (% of 16-64 year olds in employment) and the unemployment 
rate (claimant count) in Tonbridge and Malling are higher than in the other two 
areas of West Kent.

1.3.3 Whilst businesses employing 0-4 employees make up a high percentage of 
Tonbridge and Malling enterprises, the figure is even higher for Sevenoaks District 
and Tunbridge Wells Borough.

1.3.4 The workplace based earnings are similar in all three areas of West Kent, 
however the resident based earnings are higher in Sevenoaks District and 
Tunbridge Wells Borough, suggesting that these two areas have a higher 
percentage of commuters into Central London.

Page 17



4

EconRegenAB-Part 1 Public 23 June 2015

1.3.5 Tonbridge and Malling Borough performs better than the other two areas of West 
Kent for the 3year business survival rates. Tonbridge and Malling also fares 
slightly better than Sevenoaks and Tunbridge Wells on the 5 year survival rates 
(46.2% survival compared to 45 and 45.2% respectively).

1.3.6 20% of people aged 16 years and over in the borough do not have any 
qualifications. This is slightly higher than in Sevenoaks District (19.2%) and higher 
than in Tunbridge Wells Borough (17.1%).

Indicator Tonbridge 
and Malling 
Borough

Sevenoaks 
District

Tunbridge 
Wells 
Borough

% Economically Active 
Population (aged 16-74) (2011)

72.9% 71.5% 73.1%

Employment Rate (2014) 81.2% 72.5% 72.6%

Unemployment Rate (2014) 1.2% 1.1% 0.9%

% firms employing 0-4 people 
(2014)

75.8% 78.7% 78.0%

Median Weekly Full Time 
Earnings (Workplace Based) 
(2014)

£529.20 £535.80 £520.50

Median Weekly Full Time 
Earnings (Resident Based) 
(2014)

£569.50 £628.10 £646.40

3 Year Business Survival Rates 
(2013)

77.6% 64.7% 74.8%

% of people aged 16 years and 
above with with no qualifications 
(2011)

20% 19.2% 17.1%

Table 1: Economic Performance of West Kent Boroughs and District

1.4 Legal Implications

1.4.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report.

1.5 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.5.1 There are no financial and value for money considerations arising from this report.

1.6 Risk Assessment

Page 18



5

EconRegenAB-Part 1 Public 23 June 2015

1.6.1 Not applicable.

1.7 Equality Impact Assessment

1.7.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

Background papers:

Appendix 1:  Economic Overview – Tonbridge and 
Malling

contact: Jeremy Whittaker, 
Economic Regeneration 

Officer

Julie Beilby
Chief Executive

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1: Economic Overview – Tonbridge and Malling 

 

  All People 
[...]
 needed to the role of Town and Parish councils in supporting 
economic regeneration including via neighbourhood plans;

 Inclusion of needed improvements to the A20 corridor to relieve local 
congestion;

 A need to encourage the provision of new housing to meet local skills 
needs including that for key workers;

 Wider recognition of tourism as a borough-wide activity.

1.2.2 In addition to these comments, a number of organisations have indicated their 
support for the strategy including Mid Kent College, the Centre for Micro Business, 
West Kent Partnership, Sevenoaks District Council and Circle Russet Housing.

1.2.3 Feedback from local businesses is also important in helping to shape the final 
version of the strategy. The West Kent Partnership hosted a business breakfast in 
Tonbridge as part of a West Kent Business2Business event in March of this year 
and this event was used to consult on local economic priorities. Some 80 
participants attended the event. In summary, the following key issues for local 
businesses were highlighted:

 a need to attract new businesses and additional inward investment into 
West Kent via marketing and promotion and the identification of new site 
opportunities for business and industrial use;

 Improving connectivity and traffic congestion by focusing investment on 
tackling key pinch points  in the road network;

 A need to improve both broadband and mobile phone coverage focusing on 
specific locations where services are currently poor;

 Recognising and dealing with local skills shortages including lower level 
skills and the housing difficulties faced by workers on lower incomes;

 The provision of additional support for businesses both for start-ups and 
those wishing to expand.

1.2.4 A number of the issues raised are already generally covered in the Strategy’s draft 
action plan. However, references to the need to better promote the area for inward 
investment, dealing with traffic congestion pinch points including the A20, and the 
need to improve local mobile phone coverage could usefully be included as new 
actions.

Page 36



3

EconRegenAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 23 June 2015

1.2.5 In addition to the above amendments, a new section has been inserted into the 
strategy dealing with future monitoring arrangements and suggesting a small 
number of key economic indicators to help judge future progress.

1.2.6 A final draft of the revised strategy is attached as Annex 1 to this report.

1.3 Legal Implications

1.3.1 None

1.4 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.4.1 The actions set out in the strategy can be funded from existing budgets.

1.5 Risk Assessment

1.5.1 n/a

1.6 Equality Impact Assessment

1.6.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

1.7 Recommendations

1.7.1 That the Borough Economic Regeneration Strategy, as set out at Annex 1 to this 
report, BE APPROVED.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Mark Raymond
Chief Corporate Policy Officer

Julie Beilby
Chief Executive

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1

Economic Regeneration Advisory Board

23 June 2015

Tonbridge & 
Malling Borough 
Council

Economic Regeneration Strategy 
Revised Draft for Approval

2015/16  - 2018/19

P
age 39



1

P
age 40



2

Foreword - Economic Regeneration in Tonbridge and Malling: The Need for a Strategy

Economic regeneration was adopted as a new key priority for the Borough Council in 2012/13 as a response to the continued national and local 
economic challenges facing the Borough.  Working with our partners across the County and in West Kent, a range of new, local initiatives to 
support business growth have been introduced since then. With the local economic recovery now firmly established, there is a need set out 
what how the Borough Council can help support the local economy over the next three years,  to build on what has been
[...]
o local business needs. We will therefore review progress on an annual 
basis both to note the progress being achieved with action plan and to adjust the plan to reflect any new economic issues arising.

In addition, set out below are a number of key economic indicators for the Borough which will also be reviewed on an annual basis (or otherwise 
when new data becomes available) to review the overall health of our local economy.

Previous Performance Current 
Trend

TargetsEconomic Indicator

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
VAT Registrations 
(Start-Ups)

550 545 675 NA 675 680 685 690

VAT De-registrations 450 515 510 NA 500 490 480 470
3 Year Survival Rates 65% 59% 77.6% NA 80% 82% 84% 85%
Median Weekly Full-
Time Earnings 
(Workplace Based)

£533.80 £491.90 £527.70 £529.20 £535 £545 £555 £565

Unemployment Rate 
(Claimant Count)

1.9% 2.1% 1.8% 1.2% 1.1% 1.0% 0.9% 0.8%

% 16-64 claiming out 
of work benefits

7.1% 7.4% 7.0% NA 6.9% 6.8% 6.7% 6.6%

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



EconRegenAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 23 June 2015

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD

23 June 2015

Report of the Chief Executive
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 
by the Cabinet Member) 

1 BUSINESS SUPPORT AND ADVICE

To provide an overview of the current business support and advice programme 
and give consideration to the make-up of future business support activity.

1.1 Background

1.1.1 Statistics on the survival rates of local businesses in the Borough have shown a 
steady decrease between 2009 and 2012, with a sharp up-turn in 2013. As 
illustrated in Table 1 below, 3 year business survival rates went as low as 59% in 
2012 before recovering to 77.6% in 2013 (the most recent figure). Whilst the 
period of decline was heavily influenced by the economic downturn and there has 
been a recovery since, the fact that survival rates did drop below the County 
average in 2012 suggests the need for greater support and advice for our local 
businesses to help them succeed and ensure that the area continues to perform 
above the Kent average.

Year Tonbridge and Malling Kent
2007 69.5% 68.3%
2008 66.4% 63.4%
2009 70.4% 65.1%
2010 67.4% 63.8%
2011 65.0% 60.5%
2012 59.0% 60.3%
2013 77.6% 69.3%

Table 1: 3 year business survival rates

1.1.2 The Borough Council, through the West Kent Partnership, works with training 
providers to help provide support and advice to our business community. The 
costs of this have been met through existing budgets but recently further funding 
support has been made available by the County Council.

1.1.3 This report therefore sets out proposals to further develop the business support 
programme to meet local business needs. 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



2

EconRegenAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 23 June 2015

1.2 Current Business Support Programme

1.2.1 The current programme of support can be broken down into three key areas:

a) One-to-One Business Advice: this free service is funded via the West Kent 
Partnership and provided by the Kent Invicta Chamber of Commerce. This is an 
important element of business support as it allows an individual business to 
access information and advice that is specific to their needs, and helps build a 
strong relationship between advisor and business.

Over the past year, this service has supported 55 pre-start-ups and small 
businesses from Tonbridge and Malling, along with 52 based within Tunbridge 
Wells and 21 in Sevenoaks, as well as 50 Maidstone based businesses.

The overall satisfaction levels of people that have used the service have been in 
excess of 98%.

b) Business Workshops: a strong working relationship has been developed 
between the West Kent Councils and business support providers, Pro-Actions. To 
date, Pro-Actions have delivered the following free workshops:

 Improve Your Sales and Win More Business (Aylesford, 29th April 2015)

 How to Market your Business Successfully (including Using Social Media) 
(Sevenoaks, 19th March 2015)

 Improve Your Sales and Win More Business (Tonbridge, 27th January 
2015)

 Take your Business to the Next Level (Swanley, 30 September 2014)

 Do I Really Need Social Media for my Business? (Kings Hill, 22nd 
September 2014)

Attendance to these sessions has been generally good, with the three sessions in 
the Borough being attended by 48 people.

c) Sector Specific Support: in addition to the above, the West Kent Partnership 
has also given funding to the Centre for Micro-Business to deliver a package of 
support to home-based businesses. This includes:

 Telephone Support – 0300 030 9660

 A website for home based businesses – www.homedbasedkent.biz

 A programme of events at County libraries, which has resulted in 
consultation with 21 home-based businesses.

Page 58



3

EconRegenAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 23 June 2015

 One-to-One clinics for Home Based Businesses at West Kent College in 
Tonbridge which have been attended by 90 individuals (30% of whom have 
been on multiple occasions).

1.3 Future Business Support Activity

1.3.1 As part of the Kent and Medway Growth Hub programme, Kent County Council 
has allocated £10,000 to each district and borough in the County and £20,000 to 
Medway to deliver business support at a localised level. KCC have encouraged 
districts and boroughs to work together to deliver programmes, and as such the 
council is looking to continue the delivery of business support through the West 
Kent Partnership.

1.3.2 In order to access this funding allocation, KCC have produced a proforma 
requesting information on our business support proposals which is to be submitted 
by 30 June 2015. Although the proforma is still being finalised, the key proposals 
are:

 Continuation of One-to-One sessions 

 Development of Business Workshops across West Kent – with a focus on 
sales and marketing (which have historically worked well)

 Sector Specific Support – covering the following areas: home-based 
businesses, rural businesses (to tie in with the new LEADER programme), and 
retail businesses (to tie in with town centre regeneration initiatives)

 Web-based support – through the use of a web chat facility, provide support 
and advice to businesses that are unable to attend clinics and seminars.

1.3.3 In addition, the West Kent partners are aiming to improve their database of 
business contacts to help improve build awareness of the support available to 
local businesses. 

1.3.4 A combination of the improved database and extra funding from the County 
Council will ensure that this programme of support will continue beyond Spring 
2016 and be accessed by a larger number of businesses.

1.4 Legal Implications

1.4.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report.

1.5 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.5.1 The externally funded business support activity builds upon an existing 
programme which has been well–received by local businesses.

1.6 Risk Assessment

Page 59



4

EconRegenAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 23 June 2015

1.6.1 Not applicable.

1.7 Equality Impact Assessment

1.7.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

1.8 Recommendations

1.8.1 That the proposed approach to future business support activity, as detailed in this 
report, BE APPROVED.

The Chief Executive confirms that the proposals contained in the recommendation(s), if 
approved, will fall within the Council's Budget and Policy Framework.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Jeremy Whittaker, 
Economic Regeneration 

Officer

Julie Beilby
Chief Executive

Page 60



EconRegenAB-Part 1 Public 23 June 2015

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD

23 June 2015

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Information  

1 BETTER BUSINESS FOR ALL

Summary
This report provides an update on the progress that is being made with the 
Better Business for All initiative in Kent and Medway, since it was last 
reported to this Board in February 2014.

1.1 Background

1.1.1 The aim of Better Business for All (BBfA) is to break down the barriers that exist 
between the regulatory and businesses communities, with the ambition of 
promoting economic growth and regeneration. There are a number of ways that 
the programme will seek to do this, which include:

 reducing the regulatory burden on businesses;

 promoting two way communication between businesses and regulatory 
services;

 improving the business perception of regulators;

 supporting regulators to find the right balance between encouragement, 
education and enforcement;

 developing a joint offer of support from regulatory services for businesses;

 building trust and confidence between regulators and businesses; and

 advising government on how to do things better for both businesses and 
regulators. 

1.1.2 BBfA was initiated by the Better Regulatory Delivery Office; part of the 
Department for Business Innovation and Skills; working with two pilot areas -  
Leicestershire and Greater Birmingham and Solihull.  This work resulted in 
strengthened relationships between businesses and regulators, the development 
of a single access for business to regulatory guidance and advice, the 

Page 61

Agenda Item 8



2

EconRegenAB-Part 1 Public 23 June 2015

development of a regulatory directory “Talk to Reg” and engagement with their 
local Growth Hubs.

1.1.3 In Kent we can clearly see the benefits of this approach for both our business 
communities and this has been demonstrated by the wide representation by local 
regulators on the BBfA Steering Group, the work of which has gained strong 
support from the Kent Chief Executives Group. 

1.1.4 Since this was originally reported to Members in February 2014 huge strides have 
been made by the Steering Group to develop the programme, including setting up 
a long term Business Engagement group, the development of a website, which we 
anticipate going live in July, and a training group focusing on delivering a culture 
change programme for regulators. 

1.2 Business Engagement

1.2.1 It is important that as group of regulators we communicate our aspirations to the 
business community and listen to their feedback. Significant progress has been 
made on this front following the involvement of both the Federation of Small 
Businesses and Invicta Chamber of Commerce. They have provided strong 
support to the programme, including promotion with their members and we have a 
growing number of businesses that are supportive of the principles of BBfA.

1.2.2 In September representatives of the Steering Group, including our Chief 
Environmental Health Officer, will be making a presentation to the Kent and 
Medway Economic Partnership on BBfA and its merits, with a view to developing 
a Business Engagement Panel comprising some of their members.

1.2.3 The website, which is currently under construction, will provide businesses with a 
single point of access for regulatory advice and guidance.  It is the intention that 
this will link with the Kent and Medway growth Hub when that comes on line.

1.3 Regulator Training

1.3.1 One of the principle components to the successful delivery of this initiative is to 
encourage regulators to reflect on the way that regulation is delivered to 
businesses, particularly SME’s, that simply do not have the resources to navigate 
their way through the myriad of regulations that might apply to them. 

1.3.2 The Council’s regulatory services include Planning, Environmental Health, 
Licensing and Building Control, representatives of each Team will be attending the 
training events of which the aim is two-fold; firstly to help regulators gain an insight 
into  perceptions held of them by businesses and help them appreciate some of 
the constrain

Minutes of the meeting


1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD

Tuesday, 23rd June, 2015

Present: Cllr S M King (Chairman), Cllr S R J Jessel (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mrs S M Barker, Cllr R P Betts, Cllr T Bishop, Cllr J L Botten, 
Cllr T I B Cannon, Cllr M O Davis, Cllr R D Lancaster, 
Cllr Mrs S L Luck, Cllr Miss J L Sergison, Cllr C P Smith, 
Cllr F G Tombolis, Cllr B W Walker and Cllr T C Walker

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, P F Bolt, V M C Branson, D J Cure, 
N J Heslop, B J Luker, M R Rhodes, H S Rogers and 
Miss S O Shrubsole were also present pursuant to Council Procedure 
Rule No 15.21.

An apology for absence was received from Councillor M C Base

ERG 15/9   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

ERG 15/10   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Economic 
Regeneration Advisory Board held on 25 February 2015 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

ERG 15/11   INTRODUCTORY PRESENTATION 

A presentation on the Borough Council’s economic regeneration 
agenda, covering the wider economic context, West Kent partnership 
working and the delivery of local business support services, was 
provided by the Chief Corporate Policy Officer.

The Cabinet Member for Economic Regeneration welcomed the 
Economic Regeneration Officer to Tonbridge and Malling and indicated 
that this role demonstrated the Borough Council’s commitment to 
economic regeneration and activity.

ERG 15/12   ECONOMIC OVERVIEW OF TONBRIDGE AND MALLING 
BOROUGH 

The report of the Chief Executive set out an economic overview of the 
borough in order to demonstrate recent trends and provided the most 
up-to-date statistics on the current performance of the local economy. 



ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD 23 June 2015

2

Annex 1 to the report provided a range of socio-economic statistics 
which gave an overall indication of the performance of the Borough.  It 
was noted that the local economy continued to perform well overall 
within the county-wide and national context although there were still 
inherent weaknesses, such as pockets of deprivation.    

Serious consideration was given to a range of issues, including the 
significance, credibility and reliability of statistics, the unemployment rate 
in the Borough compared to its West Kent neighbours and the disparity 
between males and females. 

Members were pleased to note the positive position for 3 year business 
survival rates, which at 77.6% compared favourably to Sevenoaks 
District and Tunbridge Wells Borough Councils.

However, concern was expressed that 20% of people aged 16 years and 
above had no formal qualifications at all.   Reference was made to the 
Family Focus Programme which helped local families experiencing 
social deprivation improve their circumstances and education and skills 
represented an important aspect of this support. 

It was suggested that Mid Kent and Hadlow Colleges be invited to a 
future meeting of the Advisory Board to outline their current educational 
and training programmes.  

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

ERG 15/13   BOROUGH ECONOMIC REGENERATION STRATEGY 

The report of the Chief Executive set out proposed amendments to the 
draft Borough Economic Regeneration Strategy to reflect comments 
received as part of the consultation process.

A number of responses had highlighted the need to better promote the 
area for inward investment, deal with traffic congestion pinch points, 
including the A20, and the need to improve local mobile phone 
coverage.  It was reported that these issues were included as new 
actions in the Strategy.   In addition, a number of key economic 
indicators had been identified to help judge future progress and these 
had been included in the Strategy.

The revised Strategy was attached as Annex 1 to the report.

Members noted references to investment to prevent local flooding, the 
role of Locate in Kent in identifying employment opportunities and land; 
ongoing consultation regarding improvements to broadband and the 
potential opportunity for private investment to improve this in rural areas.    
It was noted that currently the target ambition of central Government 
was 95% broadband coverage by 2017.



ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD 23 June 2015

3

Particular reference was made to business rate retention and the impact 
that Aylesford Newsprint going into administration had created for the 
Borough Council.   It was also reported that correspondence had been 
sent to the Minister for Local Government regarding the loss of this 
significant business, which demonstrated a disproportionate impact on a 
local authority.  In addition, this example would be incorporated into the 
Borough Council’s response on a business rates review consultation.

RECOMMENDED:  That the Borough Economic Regeneration Strategy,    
as set out at Annex 1 to the report, be approved; subject to a minor 
amendment to the ‘success measure’ for securing high speed 
broadband services across the Borough to reflect the Government’s 
ambition of 95% by 2017.

*Referred to Cabinet

ERG 15/14   BUSINESS SUPPORT AND ADVICE 

D150051MEM

Members were provided with an overview of the current business 
support and advice programme available to the local business 
community.  Proposals to further develop the business support 
programme to meet local business needs were also set out.

As part of the Kent and Medway Growth Hub programme the County 
Council had allocated £10,000 to each district and borough in Kent and 
£20,000 to Medway.  This funding aimed to deliver business support at a 
localised level.  The Borough Council was looking to continue the 
delivery of business support through the West Kent Partnership.   
Business support proposals had to be submitted by 30 June 2015 and 
currently included the continuation of One to One sessions; development 
of business workshops across West Kent; sector specific support and 
web based support.  Further details were set out in paragraph 1.3.2 of 
the report.

The Economic Regeneration Officer volunteered to undertake further 
analysis on the satisfaction levels of the business support programme, 
particularly those offered by the Kent Invicta Chamber of Commerce, as 
monitoring feedback from customers enabled a better focus and 
targeting of support. 

Members discussed the promotion of business support services and 
suggested co-ordination with organisations such as ‘Produced in Kent’ 
and local banks. 

RECOMMENDED:  That the proposed approach to future business 
support activity, as detailed in the report, be approved.



ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD 23 June 2015

4

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

ERG 15/15   BETTER BUSINESS FOR ALL 

The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health provided an update on the progress being made with the Better 
Business for All initiative in Kent and Medway.

Since the initiative was reported to Members in February 2014 
significant progress had been made in developing the programme, 
including setting up a long term Business Engagement group; the 
development of a website, which was anticipated to go live in July; and a 
training group focused on delivering a culture change programme for 
regulators.

Members recognised that reducing regulatory burdens on businesses 
was important and beneficial to the local economy. 

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

ERG 15/16   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 8.50 pm


